

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
11/17/2017 12:24 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 94495-4

IN THE WASHINGTON STATE SUPREME COURT

---

In re the Detention of:

DONALD HERRICK,

Petitioner.

---

HERRICK'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

---

**Suzanne Lee Elliott**  
Attorney for Petitioner  
1300 Hoge Building  
705 Second Avenue  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 623-0291

**ORIGINAL**

filed via  
**PORTAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....1

III. ARGUMENT .....6

    A. RCW 71.09.050(1) IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE .....6

    B. RCW 71.09.050(1) IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED  
    TO HERRICK .....11

    C. THE CONTEMPT ORDER SHOULD BE REVERSED AS  
    WELL .....12

IV. CONCLUSION .....12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>In re Detention of Campbell</i> , 139 Wn.2d 341, 986 P.2d 771 (1999), as corrected (Dec. 14, 1999), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1125, 121 S.Ct. 880, 148 L.Ed.2d 789 (2001).....	7
<i>Kirk v. State</i> , 520 S.W.3d 443 (Mo. 2017) .....	3
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165, 72 S.Ct. 205, 96 L.Ed. 183 (1952)8, 9, 10	
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757, 86 S.Ct. 1826, 16 L.Ed.2d 908 (1966).....	8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. McLaurin</i> , 731 F.3d 258 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	4, 8
<i>United States v. Medina</i> , 779 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2015) .....	8
<i>United States v. Powers</i> , 59 F.3d 1460 (4th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1077, 116 S.Ct. 784, 133 L.Ed.2d 734 (1996).....	3
<i>United States v. Weber</i> , 451 F.3d 5521 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....	8, 9

### Statutes

RCW 71.09 .....	passim
RCW 71.09.050 .....	1, 4, 6, 11

### Constitutional Provisions

Const. Art. 1, § 7.....	6
U.S. Const., amend. XIV .....	6
